OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS
DESMI in-line centrifugal pump
PVLN, PVLB, PVLS and PVLJ
DESMI A/S
Tagholm 1 – DK-9400 Nørresundby – Denmark
      Tel.:  +45 96 32 81 11
Fax:  +45 98 17 54 99
E-mail: desmi@desmi.com

The pumps are manufactured in various material combinations, which appear from the type
designation on the nameplate. See below.
2.3 EXPLANATION OF THE TYPE DESIGNATION
All PVLN pumps are provided with a nameplate. The type designation indicated on the nameplate
is built up as follows:
PVLNYYXX/MR-Z
XX: Pressure branch diameter
M: The material combination of the pump
R: The assembly combination of the pump
Z: Other variants
M may be the following:
A: Casing and shaft seal cover : Cast iron + cast iron alloy. Impeller and sealing rings: Bronze
(Rg10)
D: Casing and shaft seal cover : Bronze (Rg5). Impeller and sealing rings: Bronze (Rg10)
E: Special materials
The pumps can be delivered in other material combinations according to agreement with the
supplier.
R may be the following:
12:  ......................................................................... Monobloc, without bearing in the pump
8
DESMI A/S
Tagholm 1
9400 Nørresundby - Denmark
Tel.: +45 96 32 81 11
Fax +45 98 17 54 99
E-mail: desmi@desmi.com
Z may be the following:
i : PN16 flanges
j : PN25 flanges
k : Special flange
l : Other stuffing box
m : BS flanges
n : ANSI flanges
o : Shockproof design
p : Other design
q : JIS flanges
Any use of the pump is to be evaluated on the basis of the materials used in the pump. In case of
doubt, contact the supplier.
Pumps in material combinations A are primarily used for fresh water.
Pumps in material combination D are primarily used for seawater.
If the pumps are designed for special purposes the following is to be indicated:
Pump No. :
Pump type :
Application :
Comment :
2.4 TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION
The noise level indicated is the airborne noise including the motor. The noise depends on the
motor type supplied, as the noise from the pump can be calculated as the noise level of the motor
+ 2dB(A). The noise level is for pumps with electric motors.
The capacity of the pump appears from the nameplate on the pump. If the pump has been
delivered without motor, the pump capacity is to be indicated on the plate when mounting the
motor.
The permissible loads on the flanges appear from the following table. The values apply to standard
pumps in bronze (Rg5) and cast iron (GG20). As to pumps in SG iron (GGG40) the values are to
be increased by factor 1.5.
Permissible loads and torques on pump flanges:
9
DESMI A/S
Tagholm 1
9400 Nørresundby - Denmark
Tel.: +45 96 32 81 11
Fax +45 98 17 54 99